

@

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4537/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 31/08/2010 in WP No.1227/2009 of the  
HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

MAHAVIR SINGH PARMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UTTARAKHAND PUB SER COMMN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 31973 of 2011

(With office report)

Date:23/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Veer Pundir,Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar Sharma,Adv.  
for Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. Anu Gupta,Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Admittedly, respondent Nos.6, 7, 8 & 9 in SLP(C) No.4537/2011 who are respondent Nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C) No.31973/2011 are above the petitioner on the basis of merit. By an order dated 24th December, 2009, the Uttarakhand Public Service Commission has merely rectified the earlier recommendation. We are of considered opinion that no injustice has been done to the petitioner. The special leave petitions are dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)

(INDU BALA KAPUR)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER